

CASE NO. 2022-1069

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

APPEAL FROM
THE TENTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO
19AP-396

STATE OF OHIO
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

DAMON TAYLOR
Defendant-Appellee

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLANT STATE OF OHIO**

G. GARY TYACK (#0017524)
Franklin County Prosecutor
SETH L. GILBERT (#0072929)
Chief Counsel, Appeals Unit
373 South High Street, 13th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 525-3555
sgilbert@franklincountyohio.gov
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

KORT GATTERDAM (#0040434)
ERIK P. HENRY (#0085155)
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP
280 Plaza, Suite 1300
280 North High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 365-4100
gatterdam@carpenterlipps.com
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor
DANIEL T. VAN (#0084614)
GREGORY OCHOCKI (#0063383)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorneys
1200 Ontario Street, 8th Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7865
dvan@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us
COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE

DAVID YOST (#0056290)
Ohio Attorney General
BENJAMIN FLOWERS (#0095284)
Solicitor General
SAMUEL PETERSON (#0081432)
Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
benjamin.flowers@OhioAGO.org
COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE INTEREST 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

LAW AND ARGUMENT 7

PROPOSITION OF LAW I: *State v. Smith*, 167 Ohio St.3d 423, 2022-Ohio-274, does not prohibit complicity-based mandatory bindovers on category-one offenses..... 7

PROPOSITION OF LAW II: R.C. 2151.23(H) authorizes an adult court to convict a defendant of any offense “rooted in” the offense that was the basis of the transfer, unless the conviction is for an offense that was charged in juvenile court and found to be unsupported by probable cause.10

PROPOSITION OF LAW III: The jurisdiction referenced in R.C. 2151.23(H) implicates jurisdiction over the case, not subject-matter jurisdiction.....14

PROPOSITION OF LAW IV: The right to counsel in juvenile proceedings under either the Sixth Amendment or the Due Process Clause attaches not upon the State’s approval of the charges; but rather upon the actual filing of the complaint.....17

PROPOSITION OF LAW V: The right to counsel under either the Sixth Amendment or the Due Process Clause may not be anticipatorily asserted prior to the filing of the juvenile complaint and may be waived without the advice of counsel.....17

CONCLUSION24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agee v. Russell, 92 Ohio St.3d 540, 751 N.E.2d 1043 (2001)..... 10
Burns, Slip Op. No. 2022-Ohio-4606 1, 10, 16
Gaskins v. Shiplevy, 74 Ohio St. 3d 149, 656 N.E.2d 1282 (1995)..... 15
In re A.G., 148 Ohio St.3d 118, 2016-Ohio-3306, 69 N.E.3d 646..... 12
In re A.R., 10th Dist. Franklin No. 16AP-482, 2017-Ohio-1575 11
In re C.G., 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 97950, 2012-Ohio-5286..... 12
In re C.S., 115 Ohio St.3d 267, 2007-Ohio-4919, 874 N.E.2d 1177 17
In re D.R., 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 110212, 2021-Ohio-3350 12
In re E.S., 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 110378, 2021-Ohio-4606..... 12
In re Gault, 35 LW 4399 (U.S. Supreme Court, May 15, 1967)..... 20
In re J.R., 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 110241, 2021-Ohio-2272 12
In re M.W., 133 Ohio St.3d 309, 2012-Ohio-4538, 978 N.E.2d 164 17
Smith v. May, 159 Ohio St.3d 106, 2020-Ohio-61, 148 N.E.3d 542 14, 15, 17
State v. Ahmed, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 84220, 2005-Ohio-2999..... 8
State v. Bishop, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 89184, 2007-Ohio-6197 9
State v. Bond, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 110520, 2022-Ohio-1246 9
State v. Burns, Slip Opinion No. 2022-Ohio-4606 11
State v. Hanning, 89 Ohio St.3d 86, 728 N.E.2d 1059 (2000) 10
State v. Jackson, 141 Ohio St.3d 171, 2014-Ohio-3707, 23 N.E.3d 1023, R.C. 2939.08 8
State v. Mutter, 150 Ohio St.3d 429, 2017-Ohio-2928, 82 N.E.3d 1141..... 12
State v. Smith, 167 Ohio St.3d 423, 2022-Ohio-274..... 1, 15, 17
State v. Wilson, 73 Ohio St.3d 40, 652 N.E.2d 196 15

Statutes

R.C. 2151.23 i, 7, 9, 10, 11, 14
R.C. 2152.121 8
R.C. 2151.35 18, 19, 20, 23
R.C. 2151.351 19, 20, 23
R.C. 2151.352 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23
R.C. 2152.02 2, 7
R.C. 2152.12(A)(1)(a) 9, 10, 13
R.C. 2152.12(G)..... 14, 15
R.C. 2152.12(I)..... 7, 16
R.C. 2152.352 18
R.C. 2923.03 9
R.C. 2939.08 8
R.C. 2939.12 9
R.C. 2939.20 8
R.C. 2939.23 8
R.C. 2941.021 11
R.C. Chapter 2151 17

Other Authorities

6th Amendment of the U.S. Constitution 6, 17
14th Amendment of the U.S. Constitution..... 19
Am. S.B. 383 19
Am. Sub. H.B. No. 164, 136 Ohio Laws, Part I, 1868, 1891..... 23
Am. Sub. H.B. No. 320, 133 Ohio Laws, Part II, 2040, 2062 20
Am. Sub. S.B. 179, 148 Ohio Laws, Part IV, 9447, 9519..... 23
Article I, Section 10 of the Ohio Constitution..... 8
General Code 1639-30 18
Ohio Legislative Service Commission, Summary of 1969 Enactments, Pg. 20..... 21

Rules

Juv. R. 4(A)..... 17, 18
